
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be available shortly after the meeting.  
 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility, a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days before the meeting.  Please 
note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting 
over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 
PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for 2021/22  
 

2.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.  
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct.  
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


4.   Membership of Sub-Committees etc  
  

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments. 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 April 2021 

 

Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.30pm Thursday, 20 May 2021 on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS   

  Report 
Number 
 

Ward 

6.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report  
 

  

7.   Planning Applications (WCC Items 8-10) 
(PDC1184 and Update Sheet refers)  
 

PDC1184  

8.   Winnall Flats, Winnall Manor Road, 
Winchester, SO23 0LX  
(Case number: 20/02729/FUL)  
(Pages 15 - 68) 
 

 St 
Bartholomew 

9.   Rutland House, 11 Park Road, Winchester, 
SO22 6AA (Case number: 20/02543/FUL) 
(Pages 69 - 98) 
 

 St 
Bartholomew 

10.   1 Earlsdown, Northbrook Avenue, 
Winchester, SO23 0JW  
(Case number: 20/01581/HOU)  
(Pages 99 - 124) 
 

 St Michael 

11.   Planning Applications (WCC Items 12 - 14) 
(PDC1184 and Update Sheet refers)  

  

 The following items will not be considered 
before 2.00pm: 
 
 

  



(Depending on the Committee’s progress, 
some of the morning’s items may overrun 
into the afternoon session.  Nevertheless, the 
following items will not be considered before 
2.00pm). 
 

12.   Land Off New Road, Swanmore  
(Case number: 19/02421/FUL)  
(Pages 125 - 176) 
 

 Central Meon 
Valley 

13.   Straight Path Paddock, Pricketts Hill, 
Shedfield, Hampshire  
(Case number: 20/02243/FUL)  
(Pages 177 - 198) 
 

 Whiteley & 
Shedfield 

14.   Greenwood Manor, Greenwood Lane, 
Durley, SO32 2AP  
(Case number: 21/00471/HOU)  
(Pages 199 - 224) 
 

 Bishops 
Waltham 

15.   Confirmation of TPO 2294 - Hockley Golf 
Club, Winchester Road, Twyford   
(Pages 225 - 258) 
 

PDC1183 Colden 
Common & 
Twyford 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s We
[...]
ors Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management), 
Mather, Tod (Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation) and Weir  

 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
All members were present and in attendance. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

3.    MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES ETC  
 
There was no action to report under this item. 
 

4.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2021 

be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1182. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2499&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

6.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 7-9) (PDC1182 AND UPDATE 
SHEET REFERS)  
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee considered the following items: 
 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 
 

7.    COVENTRY HOUSE, BARFIELD CLOSE, WINCHESTER, SO23 9SQ  
(CASE NUMBER: 21/00219/FUL)  
 
Item 7: The erection of a multi storey car park to provide 287 park and ride car 
parking spaces including 800m2 of photovoltaic panels, 16 Electric Vehicles (EV) 
charging bays with associated access, turning and landscape proposals.  
Coventry House, Barfield Close, Winchester, SO23 9SQ  
Case number: 21/00219/FUL 
 
The Service Lead – Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out points of clarification regarding parking on site, outlined that 53 
objections had been received from 53 households and set out in full a 
typographical error and the acronyms referred to within the report.   
 
During public participation, Ian Ford and
[...]
which set out in full some amendments to the wording on pages 100 and 101 
and to condition 12.   
 
During public participation, Anna Morgan spoke in objection to the application 
and Ian Dighe (applicant) and Justin Nicholson (agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.  
 
During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as Ward Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Weir stated that this was a walking, cycling and 
recreational route connecting the Town Centre to the rural area of the Downs 
and the woods. She considered that the rural character of Dean Lane was 
rapidly disappearing with the volume of development in this area when it should 
be conserved. Residents had expressed concerns regarding the substantial 
increase in height of the dwelling and the bearing this would have on overlooking 
and loss of light. In addition, concerns had also been expressed regarding 
materials for surfacing the drive and it was requested that these should be highly 
permeable due to the existing flood risk in this area. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Weir stated that her principal concerns in respect of 
development control in this location were in relation to traffic and on-site parking 
which were already problematic as a direct route into Winchester and that it was 
crucial that adequate traffic calming measures were put in place with the 
continued growth in development in this area. 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet. 
 

10.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 11 & 12) (PDC1182 AND UPDATE 
SHEET REFERS) 
  

11.    LAND OFF NEW ROAD, SWANMORE, HAMPSHIRE  
(CASE NUMBER: 19/02421/FUL)  
 
Item 11: Residential development comprising 60 no. dwellings and 4 no. flats 
with access from New Road together with car parking, landscaping, public open 
space and associated works   
Land off New Road, Swanmore 
Case number: 19/02421/FUL 
 
This application was deferred for consideration at a future meeting. 
 

12.    WALCOTE PLACE,  HIGH STREET, WINCHESTER, SO23 9AP  
(CASE NUMBER: 20/02714/HOU)  
 
Item 12: Retrospective application for works to courtyard garden 
Walcote Place, High Street, Winchester 
Case number: 20/02714/HOU 
 
The Service Lead – Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out the dates of previous planning applications and an alternative map 
of the site.   
 
In addition, a verbal update was made at the meeting that the map set out on 
page 173 of the report was correct. 
 
During public participation, Professor Keith Baker spoke in objection to the 
application and Josh Mathias (applicant) spoke in support of the application and 
answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee refused permission for the following 
reason: the development is overbearing to neighbours’ residential amenity by 
reason of size and form contrary to policy DM17(vii) in that the proposal would 
result in an unacceptable loss of outlook that is harmful to neighbouring amenity.   
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in relation to those 
applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park be agreed 
as set out in the decision relating to each item, subject to the following: 

 
(i) That in respect of item 7 (Coventry House, Barfield Close, 

Winchester: Case number:  21/00219/FUL) permission be granted 
for the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set 

Page 13



 
 

 
 

out in the Report and the Update Sheet, subject to an addition to 
Condition 5 regarding the care of the green wall, with the exact 
wording of this addition to be agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority.   
 

(ii) That in respect of item 8 (Bramble Cottage, 4 Dean Lane, 
Winchester: Case number: 19/00391/FUL) permission be granted 
for the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the Report and the Update Sheet, subject to an additional 
condition that permitted development rights (Classes A to E of Part 
1 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015) be removed due to the limited plot size 
and detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity. 

 
(iii) That in respect of item 12 (Walcote Place, High Street, Winchester: 

Case number: 20/02714/HOU) permission be refused for the 
following reason: the development is overbearing to neighbours’ 
residential amenity by reason of size and form contrary to policy 
DM17(vii) in that the proposal would result in an unacceptable loss 
of outlook that is harmful to neighbouring amenity.   

 
 
 
  
The virtual meeting commenced at 9:30am, adjourned between 1pm and 2:30pm 
and concluded at 3:45pm. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
1.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 20/02729/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 20/02729/FUL  
Proposal Description: 1. Erection of additional residential accommodation comprising 

32 shared ownership apartments and 41 sub market rent 
apartments within two five storey apartment buildings and three 
shared ownership two storey dwellings. 2. Re-landscaping of 
site to provide pocket park and parking. 3. Upgrading of 
entrances to existing blocks. 

Address: Winnall Flats Winnall Manor Road Winchester Hampshire  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

 
St Bartholomew  

Applicants Name: Winchester City Council - Debbie Rhodes 
Case Officer: Mrs Megan Osborn 
Date Valid: 8 December 2020 

Recommendation: Application Permitted 
 

Link to Planning Documents : https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 
 
Pre Application Advice: yes - 20/01844/PRE 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

https://planningapps.winchester.go
[...]
from within the rear and side  

gardens.

P
age 119



Site Photograph 

View of Earlsdown from the green on St Giles Hill to the West of the proposal 

site. 

P
age 120



Site Photographs 

View of Earlsdown from Stratton Road to the 

South

P
age 121



Site Photographs

View of Western elevation from Stratton 

Road 

P
age 122



Site Photographs 

View from the corner of Northbrook 

Avenue and Stratton Road 

P
age 123



CONCLUSION

Recommendation: PERMIT 

In conclusion, it is not considered that the 
proposed development is of a size scale or 

character that the appearance of dwelling would 
be harmed from the conservation area. The 
proposal is compliant with policies CP20 of 

LPP1 (2013) and DM15, DM16, DM17, DM27 
and DM28 of WDLPP2 (2017) and the High 

Quality Places SPD (2015). 

P
age 124



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/02421/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 19/02421/FUL  
Proposal Description: Residential development comprising 60 no. dwellings and 4 no. 

flats with access from New Road together with car parking, 
landscaping, public open space and associated works 

Address: Land Off New Road Swanmore Hampshire  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

 Swanmore 

Applicants Name: Mr G Allison 
Case Officer: Liz Marsden 
Date Valid: 13 November 2019 

Recommendation:  
 

 
Link to Planning Documents : https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 
 
Pre Application Advice: Yes 
 
 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 12

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/02421/FUL 
 

 

 
General Comments 
 
Parish Council’s request for application to be determ
[...]
roundabout at the entrance to the development; 
2.2 The reinstatement of the visitor carpark (see point 3 below); 
2.3 Further traffic calming measures. 
 

3. Inadequate parking for the size of the development. Currently some staff and 
parents have to park along New Road. This affects visibility and safety for all road 
users and will be an issue for site vehicles/ residents entering and exiting the 
proposed development. SPC demands the reinstatement of the proposed car park 
at the entrance to the development, to be used by parents and staff from Swanmore 
College. 
 

4. The nitrate offsetting requirement has not been met. The offsetting must be done in 
the river catchment area of the development, which is the River Hamble. 
 

5. The design includes dwellings which are over 2.5 storeys. These dwellings 
contravene the Swanmore Village Design Statement. 
 

6. There is no stated environmental standard for the houses to be built to. 
 

7. No Master Plan has been submitted. The impact of a further 32 dwellings under 
application no 20/00970/FUL, Belmont Farm, the Lakes has not been taken into 
account. 
 

Page 149



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/02421/FUL 
 

 

8. The SPC demands further CIL funding to be used for the redevelopment of the 
village hall. 
 

9. The Transport Plan does not make allowances for deliveries during school pick up 
and drop off times, SPC requests that deliveries to site do NOT take place before 
9am or after 2.30 pm. 

 
10. SPC requests a restriction preventing the fitting of doors to garages in order to 

ensure they are used to provide space for car parking. 
 

11. SPC requests that the resubmitted application goes to the Planning Committee. 

Page 150



Land off New Road, Swanmore

Residential development comprising 60 no. 

dwellings and 4 no. flats with access from New 

Road together with car parking, landscaping, 

public open space and associated works

Application Number: 

19/02421/FUL

P
ag
[...]
and the access

Looking west within the 
plot to the boundary with 
Pricketts Hill. 

P
age 193



Looking north 

Looking toward the agricultural 
part of the site secured via a 
post and rail fence. 

P
age 194



Looking south east. Planting 
required under previous 
application has been 
implemented along southern 
boundary.

Looking south 
west over one of 
the existing 
amenity areas

P
age 195



Looking south over are proposed for 
3 additional pitches. Track to be 
removed and replaced with foot 
path.   

P
age 196



Recommendation Permit

The proposal accords with Development Plan policies. 

P
age 197



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Case No: 21/00471/HOU 
 

 

  
Case No: 21/00471/HOU  
Proposal Description: Install 2no windows and external staircase and exit, with a 

gabled canopy, to rear elevation of previously-converted stable 
building; erect car port and enclosed garage combined to front 
drive and single equipment/store building in rear garden (within 
the curtilage of a listed building; amended proposal) 

Address: Greenwood Manor  Greenwood Lane Durley SO32 2AP  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

Durley 

Applicants Name: Mr and Mrs Kemp 
Case Officer: Marge Ballinger 
Date Valid: 22 March 2021 

Recommendation: Application Permitted 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents: https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 
 
Pre Application Advice: Listed building advice was sought in Jan 2021, but works 
proposed were to the curtilage structure (not to the listed building); planning application 
submitted instead as listed building advice was not necessary. 
 

 
 

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531 

 
  

Page 199

Agenda Item 14

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningapps.winchester.gov
[...]
may be served under The Environmental Protection Act 1990. The applicant is reminded 
that the emission of dark smoke through the burning of materials is a direct offence under 
The Clean Air Act 1993. 

Page 207



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Case No: 21/00471/HOU 
 

 

 
7. 
Please be respectful to your neighbours and the environment when carrying out your 
development. Ensure that the site is well organised, clean and tidy and that facilities, 
stored materials, vehicles and plant are located to minimise disruption. Please consider 
the impact on your neighbours by informing them of the works and minimising air, light and 
noise pollution and minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and working on public or 
private roads. Any damage to these areas should be remediated as soon as is practically 
possible. 
For further advice, please refer to the Construction Code of Practise 
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice 
 
8. 
Please be advised that Building Regulations approval may be required for this 
development. Please contact WCC Building Control Department for more information 
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/building-control 
 
 
 
 

Page 208



Greenwood Manor, Greenwood Lane, 
Durley, SO32 2AP

Install 2no windows and external staircase and exit, with a gabled canopy, to rear 
elevation of previously-converted stable building; erect carport and enclosed garage 
combined to front drive and single equipment/store building in rear garden (within 

the curtilage of a listed building; amended proposal)

Reference : 21/00471/HOU

1

P
age 209



2

P
age 210



3

• Site sits outside the settlement boundary; 
residential curtilage throughout site

• Dwelling only Grade II Listed (shaded above)
• Land just outside of red edge to the 

northwest, north and northeast is within the 
East Horton Golf Club’s ownership

• Land shaded northwest designated 
SINC with Ancient Woodlands beyond
(WCC
[...]
t to fell the trees has been offered by the 
golf course to stop the leaves falling in the water. 

• No tree management plan for the site has been submitted to 
protect the retained trees.

• Due to the location of the trees they fulfil the necessary criteria for 
protection of a TPO because of their high visual public amenity 
value, and importance in the local landscape.   

• The proposed felling of G1 will have a detrimental impact on the 
landscape and is contrary to the polices of the SDNP local plan 

• The proposed removal of G1 will not alone stop windblown leaves 
from falling in to the water reservoir. 

• The TPO legislation takes priority over the felling license . 

P
age 255



Government Guidelines 

• The protection of the trees within this  Tree 

Preservation Order is in accordance with 

Government guidance which states that 

“orders should be used to protect selected 

trees if their removal would have a significant 

negative impact on the local environment and 

its enjoyment by the public.”

P
age 256



RECOMMENDATION

• That the trees within TPO 2294 to be 
confirmed as : 

• There is an immediate risk that they  will be 
felled.   

• The trees are worthy of protection because of 
their high  visual public amenity value.

• Both prompts to serve a TPO have been 
activated.  

P
age 257



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Winnall Flats, Winnall Manor Road, Winchester, SO23 0LX (Case number: 20/02729/FUL)
	Winnall Flats - presentation

	9 Rutland House, 11 Park Road, Winchester, SO22 6AA (Case number: 20/02543/FUL)
	Rutland House Powerpoint

	10 1 Earlsdown, Northbrook Avenue, Winchester, SO23 0JW (Case number: 20/01581/HOU)
	1 Earlsdown Committee Presentation

	12 Land Off New Road, Swanmore (Case number: 19/02421/FUL)
	New Road ctt presentation

	13 Straight Path Paddock, Pricketts Hill, Shedfield, Hampshire (Case number: 20/02243/FUL)
	straight path paddock committee presentation

	14 Greenwood Manor, Greenwood Lane, Durley, SO32 2AP (Case number: 21/00471/HOU)
	21.00471.HOU Greenwood Manor Preso

	15 Confirmation of TPO 2294 - Hockley Golf Club, Winchester Road, Twyford (PDC1183)
	PDC1183 - Hockley Golf couse Presentation V2




Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 May 2021
Attendance:
Councillors:
Evans (Chair) (P)
Bentote (P)
Edwards
Laming (P)
Pearson (P)

Read (P)
Ruffell
Rutter (P)
Westwood

Deputy members:
Councillor Bronk (Standing Deputy for Councillor Westwood)
Councillor McLean (Standing Deputy for Councillor Ruffell)
Councillor Weir (Standing Deputy for Councillor Edwards)
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:
Councillors Cook and Ferguson
________________________________________________________________

1.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021/22
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Rutter be appointed Vice-Chairperson of the
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS
Councillor Pearson made a personal statement in respect of Item 12 (Land off
New Road, Swanmore) as he had previously commented on road safety issues
on New Road but he had not commented on this application. Following advice
from the Legal Officer at the meeting Councillor Pearson took part in the
discussion and vote thereon.
Councillor Bentote made a personal statement in respect of item 12 (Land off
New Road, Swanmore), that he was a resident of New Road and also that item
13 (Straight Path Paddock, Pricketts Hill, Shedfield) was located within the
Whiteley and Shedfield parish which he represented and he spoke and voted on
these items.

In respect of Item 14 (Greenwood Manor, Greenwood Lane, Durley), Councillor
McLean declared a personal interest in that he had attended school with the
applicant and he spoke and voted on this item.
3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be approved
and adopted.

4.

WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT
The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report
PDC1184.

5.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 8-10) (PDC1184 AND UPDATE
SHEET REFERS)
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s
website under the respective planning application.
The committee considered the following items:
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC):

6.

WINNALL FLATS, WINNALL MANOR ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO23 0LX
(CASE NUMBER: 20/02729/FUL)

Item 8: 1. Erection of additional residential accommodation comprising 32
shared ownership apartments and 41 sub market rent apartments within two five
storey apartment buildings and three shared ownership two storey dwellings. 2.
Re-landscaping of site to provide pocket park and parking. 3. Upgrading of
entrances to existing blocks.
Winnall Flats, Winnall Manor Road, Winchester
Case number: 20/02729/FUL
The Service Lead - Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet
which set out that comments had been received from the South Downs National
Park Authority in January and that the SDNPA had ‘no comments’ on the
proposal. The Update Sheet also set out details to changes in the Report to
Condition 2 (landscaping plans) and also Conditions 5 and 6 (to refer to
Passivhaus low energy standards). A verbal update was made to add the words
“building standards” to condition 5.
During public participation, Brian Pitts and Patrick Davies spoke in objection to
the application and Ross Alyward (Agent), Debbie Rhodes (Winchester City
Council New Homes Delivery Team) and Mark Johnson (UBU Landscape

Architecture) spoke in support of the application and answered Members’
questions thereon.
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and
the Update Sheet and in relation to condition 5 to add the word “building
standards”
7.

RUTLAND HOUSE, 11 PARK ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO22 6AA (CASE
NUMBER: 20/02543/FUL)
Item 9: Erection of three dwelling houses, with associated landscaping, access
and parking
Rutland House 11 Park Road Winchester
Case number: 20/02543/FUL
The Service Lead - Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet - in
the section headed ‘Impact on neighbouring property’, the following was added
to paragraph 3:
‘Plot 3 does contain two windows in the north western elevation, one at ground
floor level and one at first floor level. These windows will serve stairwells which
are considered to be an internal area of low amenity value, and are not
considered to generate a significant level of overlooking to the properties within
the Kings Barton development to north of the site. This does not affect the
officer recommendation to approve the application.’
During public participation, Mrs Burnley spoke in objection to the application and
Nicole Servini was also present to answer questions and Chris Rees (Agent)
spoke support of the application and answered Members’ questions thereon.
During public participation, Councillor Ferguson spoke on this item as a Ward
Member. In summary, Councillor Ferguson raised the following points:
-

-

-

-

-

Residents had expressed serious concerns about the application.
There was precedent for infill in Park Road but the size, height (being 3
stories and approximately 11 metres in height) and impact on neighbouring
properties at the boundary to the north and west due to the change in ground
levels would make the proposed development imposing.
The drawings were schematic and did not show the height of the new
houses. Plans would have been of benefit to show the relationship with
neighbouring properties from within the plot.
A site visit was required to understand the site, as Rutland House was
imposing at approximately 12 metres in height, but the proposed
development would be 11 metres in height and be much closer to the
boundary with the Kings Barton development.
The Kings Barton developments were approximately 2- 4.5 and 7 metres
below ground level and the height of the proposed dwellings would result in
an overbearing impact and loss of privacy and overlooking of gardens.
There were also concerns about road safety on Park Road due to an
increase in the number of vehicles, including refuse vehicles, accessing the

site. The nearby railway bridge resulted in oncoming traffic not being seen
as it was single lane and possibility of parked vehicles on the road curve by
the railway bridge was a concern to residents.
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to visit the site on 22 June
2021 to view the site in the context of its surroundings and in particular its
relationship with the Kings Barton development to the north and west and to
consider traffic issues.
8.

1 EARLSDOWN, NORTHBROOK AVENUE, WINCHESTER, SO23 0JW
(CASE NUMBER: 20/01581/HOU)
Item 10: Single storey extension, internal alterations and partial demolition to the
West of the property.
1 Earlsdown, Northbrook Avenue, Winchester
Case number: 20/01581/HOU
During public participation Polly Lane (applicant) spoke in support of the
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and
the Update Sheet.

9.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 12 - 14) (PDC1184 AND UPDATE
SHEET REFERS)

10.

LAND OFF NEW ROAD, SWANMORE (CASE NUMBER: 19/02421/FUL)
Item 12: Proposal Description: Residential development comprising 60 no.
dwellings and 4 no. flats with access from New Road together with car parking,
landscaping, public open space and associated works
Land off New Road, Swanmore
Case number: 19/02421/FUL
The Service Lead - Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet
which referred to a letter received from Swanmore Parish Council suggesting
that the attenuation pond at the front of the site could and should be an
underground storage tank. The Update Sheet also referred to an email received
from the owner of the neighbouring property (Belmont Farm) to the effect that he
had not been contacted by Persimmon Homes to request permission for
ecological surveys on his land. There was also a typing error on page 130 of the
report where the comment by Hampshire Swift Society should read ‘many more’.
During public participation, Cllr Jon Woodman (Swanmore Parish Council)
commented on the application and Greg Allison (Agent) spoke in support of the
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and
the Update Sheet.

11.

STRAIGHT PATH PADDOCK, PRICKETTS HILL, SHEDFIELD, HAMPSHIRE
(CASE NUMBER: 20/02243/FUL)
Item 13: Variation of conditions 2 and 4 to add an additional 3 mobile homes
(18/01264/FUL)
Straight Path Paddock Pricketts Hill Shedfield
Case number: 20/02243/FUL
The Service Lead - Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet
which set out details of an additional Condition 15 relating to drainage and an
additional comment received from Shedfield Parish Council.
In addition, a verbal update was provided stating that Condition 4 on page 183 of
the Report was unclear and would require further discussion.
During public participation, Mr and Mrs Sherwood (applicant), Mr Angus
Murdoch (Agent) and Mr Maurice Hickman spoke in support of the application
and answered Members’ questions thereon.
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and
the Update Sheet subject to clarification of Condition 4 and also Condition 13 in
respect of nitrate neutrality for the 3 additional pitches.

12.

GREENWOOD MANOR, GREENWOOD LANE, DURLEY, SO32 2AP (CASE
NUMBER: 21/00471/HOU)
Item 14: Proposal Description: Install 2no windows and external staircase and
exit, with a gabled canopy, to rear elevation of previously-converted stable
building; erect car port and enclosed garage combined to front drive and single
equipment/store building in rear garden (within the curtilage of a listed building;
amended proposal)
Greenwood Manor, Greenwood Lane, Durley
Case number: 21/00471/HOU
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in
relation to those applications inside and outside the area of the South
Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to
each item, subject to the following:
(i) That in respect of item 9, the item be deferred to the next meeting
of the Committee to allow for a visit to the site on 22 June 2021 to view
the site in the context of its surroundings and in particular its
relationship with the Kings Barton development to the north and west
and to consider traffic issues.

(ii) That in respect of item 13, permission be granted for the reasons
and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and
the Update Sheet subject to clarification of Condition 4 and also
Condition 13 in respect of nitrate neutrality for the 3 additional pitches.
13.

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2294 - HOCKLEY
GOLF CLUB, WINCHESTER ROAD, TWYFORD (PDC1183)
(PDC1183)
Councillor Bronk stated that he had predetermined this item and would withdraw
from the Committee for consideration of this item as he was a member of
Twyford Parish Council and its Planning Committee and its full Council meeting
which had sought the Tree Perseveration Order. Councillor Bronk withdrew from
the Committee and did not speak or vote on this item (although he remained in
the room sitting apart from the Committee in the public gallery).
During public participation Councillor Cook read out a statement on behalf of Cllr
Chris Corcoran from Twyford Parish Council who could not be in attendance.
During public participation, Councillor Cook spoke on this item as a Ward
Member. In summary, Councillor Cook raised the following points:
-

-

-

Hockley Golf course was located in a historic and important environmental
setting.
Some trees had been cleared to allow a reservoir to be more easily
maintained.
A yew tree had been removed to reduce shadowing on a course green.
The healthy and mature trees enhanced the beauty of the South Downs
National Park and their removal exposed the reservoir to view due to its
hillside location.
A management plan for the reservoir was required rather than the removal of
the trees; the removal of which would lead to a sterile environment and the
loss of biodiversity.
The trees were prominent in the landscape and provided high visual amenity
value.
The representations of the Parish Council and the recommendations of the
Tree Officer’s report were supported.
RESOLVED:
That, having taken into consideration the representations
received, Tree Preservation Order 2294 be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 12.25pm and
2.00pm and concluded at 4.25pm.
Chair
1.

